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We’re the African

Airline of the Year

2016. And it’s all

thanks to you.



We are immensely proud to have been named

Best Airline in Africa at the World Travel

Awards, 2016. We thank you for supporting us

on our ongoing journey towards international

excellence.We couldn’t have achieved this

significant accolade without you.
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OUR VISION:

Be the Pride of Africa,

by inspiring our people

and delighting our

guests consistently.

OUR PURPOSE:

Contributing to

the sustainable

development

of Africa.
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Performance

Highlights
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Performance Highlights (Continued)

Turnover by region
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Performance

Highlights (Continued)

Three year summary of financial highlights

Financial highlights

2016



2015



2014



KShs. Million



US$ Million



KShs. Million



US$ Million



KShs. Million



US$ Million



Turnover

94,801



943.1



90,408



1,015.3



90,179



1,049.6



Freight &amp; mail



Passenger



8,897



88.5



9,783



109.9



9,942



115.7



Handling



2,338



23.3



2,080



23.4



1,947



22.7



Other



10,122



100.7



7,890



88.6



3,941



45.9



Total



116,158



1,155.6



110,161



1,237.1



106,009



1,233.8



Direct expenditure



(67,861)



(675.1)



(76,059)



(854.1)



(75,268)



(876.0)



Fleet ownership costs



(29,578)



(294.3)



(25,932)



(291.2)



(12,490)



(145.4)



Overheads



(22,812)



(226.9)



(24,503)



(275.2)



(20,972)



(244.1)



Operating loss



(4,093)



(40.7)



(16,333)



(183.4)



(2,721)



(31.7)



Operating margin%



(3.5%)



Net finance costs



(7,039)



(70.0)



(4,581)



(51.4)



(1,601)



Fuel hedge derivatives



(4,155)



(41.3)



(7,452)



(83.7)



972



11.3



(10,812)



(107.6)



(1,346)



(15.1)



(1,511)



(17.6)



(26,099)



(259.6)



(29,712)



(333.7)



(4,861)



(56.6)



Other costs

Loss before tax

Income tax (expense) / credit

Loss for the year

Loss after tax margin%



Operating statistics

Passengers



(14.8%)



(2.6%)



(126)



(1.3)



3,969



44.6



1,479



17.2



(26,225)



(260.9)



(25,743)



(289.1)



(3,382)



(39.4)



(22.6%)



(23.4%)



(3.2%)



2016



2015



2014



4,230,137



4,179,046



3,719,590



RPK’s (Million)



10,066



9,793



9,309



ASK’s (Million)



14,744



15,406



14,188



Passenger load factor (%)

Cargo tonnes

Pax yield/ RPK inc fuel surcharge (Usc)

Exchange rate



(18.6)



68.3



63.6



65.6



66,557



73,693



71,340



8.81



9.55



10.47



100.52



89.05



85.92



Employees

Airline



3,349



3,463



3,449



Group



3,870



4,002



3,989



Boeing 787-800



9



6



1



Boeing 777-300



3



3



1



Boeing 767-300



-



5



6



Boeing 737-800



8



6



5



Boeing 737-700



2



4



4



Boeing 737-300



2



4



4



15



15



15



B737-300 Freighter



2



2



2



Bombardier Dash 8-400



2



-



-



Aircraft at year end

In service



Embraer 190



Dormant

Embraer 170



2



3



5



Boeing 777-200



2



4



4



47



52



47



Total
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Board of Directors



Amb. Dennis Awori



Joseph Veenstra



Irungu-Nyakera



Irene W. Ireri
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Mbuvi Ngunze



Pieter Elbers



Ron Schipper



Dr. Kamau Thugge



Caroline Armstrong



Vincent Rague



Wanjiku Mugane



Jason Kapkirwok



Festus Kingori



Board of Directors’

Profiles

Ambassador Dennis Awori



Chairman of Kenya Association of Airline Operators, a Board

member of JamboJet Limited, Lewa Wildlife Conservancy,



Non-Executive Chairman (61 Years)



Precision Air and member of Board of Governors of IATA.



Dennis Awori obtained a BSc (Hons) degree in Aeronautical

Engineering from the University of Manchester in 1976. He



Pieter J. TH. Elbers



is a graduate of both Ashridge Management College UK, in



Non-Executive Director (46 Years)



Business Leadership Program and Emory Business School

Management Development Atlanta University. Dennis Awori

began his career with Cooper Motor Corporation Holdings Ltd

where he was General Sales Manager and then Branch Manager

for the West Kenya region. He was appointed Managing

Director of Lonrho Motors East Africa (previously named the

Motor Mart Group) in 1997. He became Corporate Advisor and

Executive Consultant, a post he held until he was appointed

the Ambassador of the Republic of Kenya to Japan and Korea

in 2004. Upon his return in April 2009, he was immediately

appointed Chairman of Toyota East Africa Ltd and Executive

Advisor to Toyota Tsusho Africa (Pty) Ltd and in April 2010 he

was appointed to the NEPAD.



Pieter Elbers is currently the President and Chief Executive

Officer of KLM Royal Dutch Airlines. He is a member of the

Executive Committee of the Air France KLM Group. Since July,

1st 2013 his primary responsibility has been to manage KLM’s

Passenger Business with Euros 6.6 billion of revenues, 25

million passengers per year, 160 aircraft, 650 flights per day

to 131 international destinations and 20,000 staff. He is also

responsible for defining and implementing KLM’s strategic

fleet development, KLM’s main port strategy and enhancing

Joint Venture partnerships with SkyTeam and other airlines.

Pieter has also served previously as the senior Vice President

Network &amp; Alliances, Vice President Network Planning, General

Manager KLM Japan &amp; Korea (based in Tokyo), and General



Mbuvi Ngunze



Manager KLM Mediterranean (based in Athens). In addition



Group Managing Director &amp; CEO (48 Years)



to Kenya Airways, he also sits on the Board of Malfo B.V and



Mbuvi holds a Bachelor of Commerce degree accounting option



Transavia Airlines B.V.and is a Member of the Advisory Board



from the University of Nairobi. He is a Chartered Accountant



of The National Aerospace Laboratory of the Netherlands



(England and Wales) and is also a graduate of the Harvard



(NLR), Advisory Board of International Institute of Air &amp; Space



Business



Law (IIASL) and the College Dutch Aerospace/”Lucht- en



School’s



Management



Development



Program



(PMD75). He joined Price Waterhouse in Nairobi in 1990 and

was seconded to Manchester in the United Kingdom where he

was articled.



ruimtevaart Nederland” (LRN).



Ron Kornelis Adriaan Schipper

Non-Executive Director (70 Years)



In 1998, he joined Bamburi Cement (a Lafarge subsidiary) as

Finance Manager and was promoted to the Finance Director’s

position in February 1999. He held this position up to March

2002 when he was appointed Managing Director Hima Cement

Uganda (Lafarge). In May 2006, he moved to the headquarters

of Lafarge in Paris. He first took up the role of Mission Director

in the Group Audit Department for six months, and then was

appointed Group Vice President Internal Communications in

November 2006. In March 2009, he was appointed General

Manager for Lafarge’s operations in Tanzania (Mbeya Cement).

He joined KQ in September 2011 as Chief Operating Officer.

Mbuvi has extensive Board room experience having served

on the Boards of Bamburi Cement (from 1999), Hima Cement,

Mbeya Cement, and serving as Secretary to the East African

Cement Producers Association. He is currently the Chairman of

Executive Committee of African Airlines Association (AFRAA),



Ron Schipper started his career in aviation in 1969 by joining

KLM as a cabin attendant. He flew for 3 years and was then

transferred to cabin crew management where he worked

in various management positions until 1979. He left the

Netherlands in 1980 for his first posting as Manager Cabin

Crew seconded to Nigeria Airways in Lagos. In 1982 he was

appointed Sales Manager Kenya based in Nairobi after which

he was transferred to the UK in 1984 as District manager

Northern England based in Manchester.

In 1986 Ron was appointed as General Manager Ghana and

in 1989 he spent a brief period in France as interim General

Manager France based in Paris before returning to the

Netherlands to take up the appointment of Executive Secretary

of the Passenger Division. In 1991 he was seconded to Antillean

Airlines in Curacao as Managing Director. In 1994 Ron was
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